•   Services: Provides materials handling, mechanical and electrical engineering, land restoration, logistics and bulk earthworks into the

energy, environmental, infrastructure and industrial sectors.
•   Hargreaves Land: The development and realisation of value from the land portfolio including rental income from investment properties

and the share of profit of the Unity joint venture.
•   Unallocated: The corporate overhead contains the central functions that are not devolved to the individual business units.
•   Hargreaves Raw Materials Services ("HRMS"): The Group's share of its German joint venture, which includes Hargreaves Services

Europe Limited which is the parent company of HRMS and DK.

These segments are combinations of subsidiaries and joint ventures. They have separate management teams and provide different products
and services. The four operating segments are also reportable segments.

The segment results, as reported to the Board of Directors, are calculated under the principles of IFRS. Performance is measured on the
basis of underlying profit/(loss) before tax, which is reconciled to profit/(loss) before tax in the tables below:

Services Hargreaves
Land Unallocated HRMS Total

2025 2025 2025 2025 2025

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Revenue
Total revenue 247,688 20,078 - - 267,766
Intra-segment revenue (3,330) - - - (3,330)

Revenue from external customers 244,358 20,078 - - 264,436

Operating profit/(loss) (before amortisation) 18,393 1,931 (4,747) - 15,577

Share of (loss)/profit in joint ventures (net of tax) - (143) - 4,156 4,013

Net finance (expense)/income (2,508) 515 50 - (1,943)
Amortisation charge (191) - - - (191)
Profit/(loss) before taxation 15,694 2,303 (4,697) 4,156 17,456
Taxation (3,430) (183) 897 - (2,716)
Profit/(loss) after taxation 12,264 2,120 (3,800) 4,156 14,740
Depreciation charge 18,396 141 238 - 18,775
Capital expenditure 22,775 411 474 - 23,660
Net assets/(liabilities)
Segment assets 115,303 80,979 59,971 - 256,253
Segment liabilities (107,482) (3,774) (10,646) - (121,902)
Segment net assets 7,821 77,205 49,325 - 134,351
Joint ventures - 5,764 - 54,084 59,848
Total net assets 7,821 82,969 49,325 54,084 194,199

Unallocated net assets of £49.3m include cash and cash equivalents of £23.3m, net deferred tax and corporation tax assets of £10.3m,
amounts due from joint ventures of £16.8m, a net pension liability of £2.2m, tangible fixed assets of £1.7m and other corporate items (£0.6m
liability).

Services Hargreaves
Land Unallocated HRMS Total

2024 2024 2024 2024 2024

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Revenue
Total revenue 206,857 7,036 - - 213,893
Intra-segment revenue (2,747) - - - (2,747)
Revenue from external customers 204,110 7,036 - - 211,146

Operating profit/(loss) (before amortisation) 13,665 7,694 (5,301) - 16,058
Share of profit in joint ventures (net of tax) - 250 - 1,283 1,533
Net finance (expense)/income (2,293) 207 1,362 - (724)
Amortisation charge (191) - - - (191)
Profit/(loss) before taxation 11,181 8,151 (3,939) 1,283 16,676
Taxation (2,764) (1,704) 10 - (4,458)

Taxation (2,764) (1,704) 10 - (4,458)
Profit/(loss) after taxation 8,417 6,447 (3,929) 1,283 12,218
Depreciation charge 15,905 129 178 - 16,212
Capital expenditure 16,884 1,096 202 - 18,182
Net assets/(liabilities)
Segment assets 100,368 78,832 57,704 - 236,904
Segment liabilities (95,327) (5,389) (6,080) - (106,796)
Segment net assets 5,041 73,443 51,624 - 130,108
Joint ventures - 5,942 - 56,046 61,988
Total net assets 5,041 79,385 51,624 56,046 192,096

Unallocated net assets of £51.6m include cash and cash equivalents of £22.7m, deferred tax asset of £11.3m, amounts due from joint
ventures of £17.0m, a net pension liability of £1.7m and other corporate items (£2.3m asset).

3 Taxation

Recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss

2025
£000

2024
£000

Current tax
Current year 255 1,344
Adjustments for prior years (1,102) 7

Current tax expense (847) 1,351

Deferred tax
Origination and reversal of temporary timing differences 2,561 2,267
Adjustments for prior years 1,002 840

Deferred tax expense 3,563 3,107

Tax expense in Income Statement (excluding share of tax of equity accounted investees) 2,716 4,458